
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Phil Garnett 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 51632 
 

 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Martin Dean 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

1 

  

 

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Community Room, Elland Road Police Station on 

Wednesday, 3rd September, 2014 at 7.00pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Gabriel Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Ogilvie Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
P Davey City and Hunslet; 
M Iqbal City and Hunslet; 
E Nash City and Hunslet; 

 
J Blake Middleton Park; 
K Groves Middleton Park; 
P Truswell Middleton Park; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance 
withProcedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules (in the event of an 
Appeal the press and public will be excluded). (*In 
accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
themeeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information, 
and where officers consider that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers 
recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3 If so, to formally pass the following resolution:- 
  
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes) 
 

 



 

3 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’ 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6     MINUTES - 6TH JUNE 2014 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee. This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEES - DELIVERING THE 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPROACH IN 
INNER SOUTH AND SETTING MINIMUM 
CONDITIONS FOR DELEGATED DECISION-
MAKING 
 
To receive a report of the South East Area Leader. 
This report sets the scene for your new community 
committee and asks approval of a set of minimum 
conditions for any decisions that may need to be 
delegated, or taken, between formal community 
committee meetings. 
 

7 - 10 



 

4 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
WELLBEING BUDGET REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Director 
(Citizens & Communities). This report seeks to 
provide Members with: Details of the Wellbeing 
Budget position; an update on both the revenue 
and youth activities fund elements of the Wellbeing 
budget; details of revenue projects agreed to date; 
and details of project proposals for consideration 
and approval; members are also asked to note the 
current position of the Small Grants Budget. 
 

11 - 
18 

10   
 

  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
SUMMARY OF KEY WORK REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Director 
(Citizens & Communities) which brings to 
Members’ attention, a summary of key work which 
the Area Support Team are engaged in based on 
priorities identified by the Community Committee, 
that are not covered elsewhere on this agenda. It 
provides opportunities for further questioning or the 
opportunity to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 

19 - 
34 

11   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor outlining the 
Community Committee’s role regarding 
appointments to: Outside Bodies; Community 
Champions; Children’s Services Cluster 
Partnerships and the Corporate Carers’ Group. In 
addition, the report invites the Committee to 
determine the appointments to these groups and 
organisations. 
 

35 - 
44 

   DATE & TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
6pm, 26th November 2014. Venue To Be 
Confirmed 
 

 

Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 



 

5 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and 

where the recording was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between 
those points must be complete. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Final Minutes: Approved by the Chair of South (Inner) Area Committee 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4TH JUNE, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, K Groves, M Iqbal and 
A Ogilvie 

 
81 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
82 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
83 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items submitted for consideration. However 
supplementary information was submitted for consideration as follows: 
  
Agenda Item 9 – Inner South Area Committee Wellbeing Budget report – 
wellbeing application “Repairs to steps and new handrail” (Minute No. 89 
refers). 
  
Agenda item 10 - A Summary of Key Work – Appendix 2 – “Children and 
Young People’s Activities 2014/15: Summary of recommended applications 
for the Youth Activities Fund” (minute No.90 refers). 
   

84 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

No declarations were made. 
85 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Congreve, Nash and 
Truswell. 
  

86 Minutes - 19th March 2014  
 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 19th March 2014 were 
approved as a correct record. 

87 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for Members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.  
  
On this occasion no members of the public were present. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

Final Minutes: Approved by the Chair of South (Inner) Area Committee 

88 Election of Community Committee Chair for the 2014/2015 Municipal 
Year  

 
The City Solicitor submitted a report which explained the arrangements for the 
election of Chairs for Community Committees and that in line with this process 
recommended that this Area Committee elect a Member to the position of 
Community Committee Chair for the 2014/15 municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report was a copy of Paragraph 5 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules which dealt with the process by which Chairs for Area 
Committees were elected (Appendix 1 referred). 
  
It was reported that one nomination had been received for Community 
Committee Chair on behalf of Councillor A Gabriel. 
  
RESOLVED- The Committee resolved that: 
  
(a)      That the contents of the report and appendix be noted; and 
(b)      That Councillor Angela Gabriel be elected as Inner South Community 
Committee Chair for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year. 

89 Inner South Area Committee Wellbeing Budget Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
which provided Confirmation of the 2013/14 revenue allocation and carry 
forward figure, An update on the Wellbeing budget, details of revenue projects 
agreed for 2013/14, details of revenue projects agreed for 2014/15 and details 
of project proposals for consideration and approval. Members are also asked 
to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget.  
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
  

(a)  Note the contents of the report; 

(b)  Note the position of the Wellbeing Budget as set out in paragraph 3.0 
of the submitted report; 

(c)  Note the Wellbeing revenue projects already agreed as listed in Table 
2 of the submitted report; 

(d)  That the following be agreed in respect of projects received for  
Wellbeing funding proposals which were detailed within section 4.0 of 
the submitted report:- 

 

Project Name of 
Group/Organisation 

Amount 
Proposed 
from 
Wellbeing 
Budget 

Wards Covered Decision 

Page 2



 

Final Minutes: Approved by the Chair of South (Inner) Area Committee 

2014/15 

Belle Isle & 
Middleton 
Christmas 
Lights 2014 

Leeds Lights £3,260 Middleton Park Approved 

Christmas 
Lights – 
Beeston 
and 
Holbeck 

Area Support Team £4,750 Beeston & 
Holbeck 

Approved 

Holiday 
Youth 
Activities 

LCC Youth Services £3,000 City & Hunslet    
£3,000 

Approved 

Anti-
dog/Litter 
Fouling 
signs for 
City & 
Hunslet 
Ward 

LCC South and 
Outer East Locality 
Team 

£500 City & Hunslet 
£500 

Approved 

Anti-
dog/Litter 
Fouling 
signs for 
Beeston & 
Holbeck 
ward 

LCC South and 
Outer East Locality 
Team 

£300 Beeston & 
Holbeck £300 

Approved 

Litter Bins – 
Rochford 
Walk, Low 
Road 

LCC South and 
Outer East Locality 
Team 

£600 City & Hunslet 
£600 

Approved 

Repairs to 
steps and 
new 
handrail 

Housing Leeds £1,450 Beeston & 
Holbeck £725 

Approved 

  
(e)  Note the small grants position in paragraph 5.0 of the submitted report. 

  
90 A Summary of Key Work Report  
 

  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
which brought together details of the range of activities with which the Area 
Support Team were engaged in, based on the Area Committee Business Plan 
priorities that were not addressed in greater detail elsewhere within the 
agenda. It also provided opportunities for further discussion on particular 
issues. 
  

Page 3



 

Final Minutes: Approved by the Chair of South (Inner) Area Committee 

The Chair invited those Lead Members present to update the Committee on 
the work which was currently being undertaken within their respective themed 
areas: 
  

•       Employment Skills and Welfare; and 

•       Safer and Stronger communities 

  
It was also reported to 
[...]
ut the activities that take place at various sports centres 
across the Inner South area of Leeds.  
 
Members also suggested that local parks should be used for LLGA activities.  
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
  

(a)  Note the report and the progress made in the development and 
delivery of LLGA in relation to Sport England targets; 

(b)  Request LLGA undertake the work suggested above; and 

(c)  Request that LLGA provide the information requested above in relation 
to Beeston & Holbeck. 

(d) A request was made for a Middleton Leisure Centre specific plan.  

(e) A request was made for more details to be sent to Beeston & Holbeck     
Councillors about their ward following the meeting.  

 

  
92 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

6pm , Wednesday 3rd September at the  Belle Isle Tenant Management 
Organisation. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of the South East Area Leader 

Report to: Inner South Community Committee 

Report author: Martin Dean (0113 3951652) 
 
Date: Wednesday 3rd September 2014   For decision 

Community Committees – delivering the community committee 
approach in Inner South and setting minimum conditions for 
delegated decision-making 

 

Purpose of report 

1. This report sets the scene for your new community committee and asks approval of a 
set of minimum conditions for any decisions that may need to be delegated, or taken, 
between formal community committee meetings. 

 

Giving voice to the community  

2. Our city and its communities are facing massive and increasing social and financial 
challenges, including health inequalities, an ageing and more diverse population, and 
poverty and financial exclusion. In a time of dwindling budgets but increasing 
challenges, the council must work more intelligently and more flexibly than ever 
before. Learning from our experience of the former Area Committees the new 
arrangements for community committees a
[...]
tings of the 
community committee and therefore the Area Leaders will have delegated authority 
from the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities).  In order to reassure 
members that all delegated decisions will be taken within an appropriate governance 
framework it is proposed that they will only be taken after satisfying the following 
conditions:  

a. consultation must be undertaken with all committee/relevant ward members prior 
to a delegated decision being taken; 

b. a delegated decision must have support from a majority of the community 
committee elected members represented on the committee (or in the case of 
funds delegated by a community committee to individual wards, a majority of the 
ward councillors); and 

c. details of any decisions taken under such delegated authority will be reported to 
the next available community committee meeting for members’ information.  

Conclusion 

11. This is the start of a new commitment to listen to local people, to seek their 
involvement and engagement with the local civic life of the community.  It will provide 
leadership and promote collaboration to make improvements the community wants.  
Considerable work has been taking place in each locality to prepare them for the 
anticipated changes ahead.  Much of this is building on the current strengths and 
recognising the good practice and local structures already in place. The Inner South 
Community Committee now has the opportunity to shape the way forward for the 
communities of Beeston, Beeston Hill, Belle Isle, City Centre, Holbeck, Hunslet, 
Middleton and Stourton. 

Recommendations 

12. Members are asked to welcome the introduction of Community Committees. 

13. Members are asked to approve the minimum conditions set out in paragraph 10 of this 
report with regard to the need for delegated decisions to be taken between formal 
community committee meetings.  
____________________________________________________________________ 

Background information 
 

• The move to develop community committees followed the Area Review report approved by 

the council's Executive Board in December 2012 ‘Review of Area Working Findings and 

Recommendations’. To view this report click here. 

• The Executive Board endorsed the proposed development of community committees at a 

subsequent meeting in December 2013, ‘Citizens@Leeds: Responsive to the Needs of 

Local Communities’.  To view this report click here.  

• On 9 June members gave formal approval for community committees at the Council's AGM 

‘Recommendations of General Purposes Committee’ – page 15.  To view this click here. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of the Assistant Director (Citizens & Communities) 

Report to: Inner South Community Committee 

Report author: Light Addaquay (07712 214 452) 
 
Date: Wednesday 3rd September 2014   For decision 

Inner South Community Committee Wellbeing Budget 
Report 

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. This report seeks to provide Members with: 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position. 

b. An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of the Wellbeing 

budget. 

c. Details of revenue projects agreed to date(Table 1)  

d. Details of project proposals for consideration and approval. 

e. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget. 

Main issues 
 
Wellbeing Budget Position 2014/15 

2. The revenue budget approved by Executive Board for 2014/15 is £203,140.00. Table 1 

shows a brought forward figure of £41,264.21 which includes any underspend from 

projects completed in 2013/14 and balance unallocated to projects. The total amount of 

revenue funding available to the Community Committee for 2014/15 is therefore 

£244,404.21. 

3. The Community Committee is asked to note that £117,981.16 has been allocated from 

the 2014/15 Wellbeing Revenue Budget. Table 1 shows a remaining balance overall 

balance for p
[...]
ced crime and ASB” 

 

Page 16



Small Grants Update 
  

9 The following table outlines the Inner South small grants position: 

      Ward Split 

  Amount 

Approved 

B&H C&H MP 

Available Budget   £ 5000 3000 2000 

  

Organisation Project Name     

South Leeds Youth Theatre 

Project  

South Leeds Youth 

Theatre Project 

489.2 489.2   

St Lukes St Lukes Community 

Afternoon 

500.00 500.00   

Middleton Park Baptist 

Church 

Middleton Park 

Baptist Church 

Heaters 

250.00   250.00 

Lady Pit Lane Allotments Raised Beds for the 

Disabled 

500.00  500.00  

Kidz n Co Fun Day Fun Day 354.00 177.00  177.00 

Total approved     1,166.20 500.00 472.20 

Balance Remaining     3,833.80 2500.00 1,527.80 

 

Conclusion 
 
10 The report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s Wellbeing 

Budget. 

Recommendations 
 
11 Members of the Inner South Community Committee are requested to: 

a) note the contents of the report; 

b) note the position of the Wellbeing Revenue projects and Activities fund elements of 

the wellbeing budgets as set out at 2.0-5.0; 

c) note the revenue projects already agreed as listed in Table 1; 

d) consider the Wellbeing applications set out at 8.0; 

e) note the Small Grants situation in 9.0. 

 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of the Assistant Director (Citizens & Communities) 

Report to: Inner South Community Committee 

Report author: Light Addaquay (07712 214 452) 
 
Date: Wednesday 3rd September 2014   For decision 

Inner South Community Committee Summary of Key 
Work Report 

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To bring to Members’ attention, a summary of key work which the Area Support Team 

are engaged in based on priorities identified by the Community Committee, that are not 

covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provides opportunities for further questioning or 

the opportunity to request a more detailed report on a particular issue.  

Background information 

2. The Community Committee has a Community Plan that is updated throughout the year 

where actions are detailed against the Community Committee priorities. This report 

provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community Committee 

meetings including project work, community engagement, partnership work, functions 

delegated to Community Committee, Area Lead Member roles and actions, integrated 

working and locality working.   

 

Main issues 

3.0    Appointment to Community Committee sub groups and Community Champions 

3.1    In recent years the Area Committee has appointed the Area Lead Member role. This 

process is now superseded by the Community Champions. 

3.2 The Community Committee is being invited to appoint to the following Community 
Champion roles elsewhere on the agenda: 

• Environment & Community Safety 

• Children’s Services 

Page 19

Agenda Item 10



 

 

• Employment, Skills and Welfare 

• Health, Wellbeing 

• Adult Social Care  
 

3.3 Members are asked to confirm representation on the following Community Committee 

Sub - Groups for the new municipal year: 

Sub Group Number of places Current Appointees 

Children and Young 

People Sub Group 

3- one member per ward Cllr Angela Gabriel, Cllr 

Judith Blake, Cllr Patrick 

Davey 

Environmental Sub - 

Group 

3 – one member per ward Cllr Adam Ogilvie, Cllr Kim 

Groves , Cllr Mohammed 

Iqbal  

Older Persons 

Working Group 

(To be considered at 

section 8 of the 

report) 

3 – one member per ward New group 

 

3.4 Members are asked to: 

a) agree to establish an Older People’s Working Group and nominate one ward 

member from each ward 

3.5 Each of these groups forms a key part in the delivery of priorities set out as part of 

the Inner South Community Committee Plan.  

4.0  Updates by theme: Children’s Services 

Community Champion: Cllr Angela Gabriel 

4.1 Children & Young People’s Sub Group 

4.1.1 The next meeting of th
[...]
Cluster Partnerships and 

the Corporate Carers’ Group. In addition, the report invites the Committee to determine 

the appointments to these groups and organisations. 

 

Main issues 
 

 2   Outside Bodies 

 The Community Committee is requested to determine the appointments to those 
Outside Bodies as detailed within Appendix 1. The Council’s Appointments to 
Outside Bodies Procedure Rules are available to Members upon request. 

 The Community Committee should first consider whether it is appropriate for an 
appointment to be of a specific office holder1 either by reference, if this is available, 
to the constitution of the outside body concerned or in the light of any other 
circumstances as determined by the Community Committee. Such appointments 
will then be offered on this basis. 

                                                        
1
 For example it may be considered necessary or otherwise appropriate to appoint a specific Ward Member 

Page 35

Agenda Item 11



 Nominations will then be sought for the remaining places, having regard to trying to 
secure an overall allocation of places which reflects the proportion of Members 
from each Political Group on the Community Committee as a whole. 

 All appointments are subject to annual change unless otherwise stated within the 
constitution of the external organisation, which will therefore be reflected on the 
table at Appendix 1. Each appointment (including in-year replacements) runs for 
the municipal year, ending at the next Annual Council Meeting. 

 Elected Members will fill all available appointments but it is recognised that Political 
Groups may not wish to take up vacancies which are made available to them.  In 
such circumstances, vacancies will be notified to the Community Committee and 
agreement sought as to whether the vacancy will be filled. 

 A vacancy occurring during the municipal year will normally be referred to the 
Community Committee for an appointment to be made, having regard
[...]
vices Cluster partnerships to Areas 
Committees. This was with the aim of establishing a clear formal link between Area 
Committees and Clusters. It was also with the intention of building closer working 
arrangements to better support the needs children and families across the city.   

 The Community Committee is invited to nominate Members to each cluster 
partnership within their area.  The table below sets out the suggested numbers, 
ward links and current representation as a basis for discussion: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.  

 

Options  
 

 This report invites the Committee to make appointments to the following as 

appropriate:- 

3. Those Outside Bodies as detailed at Appendix 1; 

4. One representative to the Corporate Carers’ Group; 

5. Community Committee Community Champions, as listed at Section 2; and 

6. Those Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships, also listed within Section 2. 

 

Conclusion 
 
7. The Community Committee is asked to determine the appointments to those designated 

Outside Bodies detailed within Appendix 1. 

8. In addition, the report invites the Community Committee to make appointments to 

Community Champion roles, Cluster Partnerships and Corporate Carers Group for the 

2014/15 municipal year. 

 

Cluster Number of 
Elected 
Members 
suggested 

Suggested 
Ward link 

APPOINTS 
MADE ON 
19/6/13 

Beeston and Cottingley and 
Middleton 

2 1 Beeston and 
Holbeck  
1 Middleton Park 

A OGILVIE 
 
K GROVES 

JESS (Joint extended 
schools and services: 
Beeston Hill, Holbeck, Belle 
Isle and Hunslet) 

3 1 Beeston and 
Holbeck 
1 City and 
Hunslet 
1 Middleton Park 

A GABRIEL 
 
M IQBAL 
 
J BLAKE 

Page 40



Recommendations 
 

The Community Committee is asked to make appointments to the following:- 

9. The Elected Member representatives to work with the Outside Bodies identified at 

Appendix 1, or agree any changes to the schedule, having regard to the Appointments 

to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules, as outlined in this report; 

 

10. Committee Members to the Community Champion roles listed in section 3; 

 

11. Member representatives to the local Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships relevant to 

the Community Committee as listed in section 3; 

12. One representative to the Corporate Carers’ Group. 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Area Committee Appointments to Outside Bodies (South Inner) - Appendix 2

Outside Body Charity  
/Trust

No of Places Review Date No of places 
to review

Current appointees Cllr  Y/N Review 
Period

Group

Belle Isle Elderly Winter Aid Yes 1 Jul-14 1 Judith Blake Y Annual Lab

Belle Isle Tenant Management 
Organisation (BITMO)

No 2 Jul-14 2 Judith Blake Y Annual Lab

Jul-14 Paul Truswell Y Annual Lab

Holbeck Elderly Aid Yes 1 Jul-14 1 Adam Ogilvie Y Annual Lab

Middleton Elderly Aid No 1 Jul-14 1 Kim Groves Y Annual Lab

Inner South Local Housing Advisory Panel No 2 Jul-14 3 Mohammed Iqbal Y Annual Lab

Jul-14 Paul Truswell Y Annual Lab

Jul-14 Adam Ogilvie Y Annual Lab

7 7 7

Number of places 7
Places held pending review 7
Places currently filled beyond June 14 0
Number of places to fill 7

Number of Members in the Committee 
Area

9 Percentage of 
Members on the 
Committee

Notional 
Places 
Allocated

Labour 9 100 7.00
Liberal Democrat 0 0 0.00
Conservative 0 0 0.00
Other to list
Total 9 7

P
age 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES - 6th June 2014
	8 Community Committees - delivering the community committee approach in Inner South and setting minimum conditions for delegated decision-making
	9 Inner South Community Committee Wellbeing Budget Report
	10 Inner South Community Committee Summary of Key Work Report
	SOKW Appendix 1 -Safer Leeds Service Plan

	11 Community Committee Appointments
	area appointmentsconfrbymmc 2014-15
	South Inner





Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 26th November, 2014

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair

Councillors J Blake, P Davey, K Groves, 
E Nash, A Ogilvie and P Truswell

1 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

2 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

There were no resolution to exclude the public.

3 LATE ITEMS 

There were no late items.

4 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 
INTERESTS’ 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at this point in the 
meeting however during Agenda Item 9 Councillor Gabriel advised the 
Committee that she was a Board Member of the Ciaran Bingham Foundation 
Trust (Minute No.10 refers).

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Iqbal and Congreve.

6 MINUTES - 4th June 2014 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting held on 4th June 2014 were 
approved as a correct record.

7 OPEN FORUM 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.  
 
A local resident raised the issue of parking permits in Holbeck and asked what 
progress had been made with regards to implementing these. Members 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 26th November, 2014

informed the Committee that the Highways Department have a scheme in 
place that will be rolled out following consultation with local residents as to 
whether they wish to adopt it.
 

8 Community Committees - delivering the community committee approach 
in Inner South and setting minimum conditions for delegated decision-
making 

The South East Leeds Area leader, Martin Dean presented his report. This 
report set the scene for the new Community Committee and asked for 
approval of a set of minimum conditions for any decisions that may need to be 
delegated, or taken, between formal Community Committee meetings.
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved:
 

(a)            To welcome the introduction of Community Committees; and

(b)            To approve the minimum conditions set out in paragraph 10 of 
the submitted report with regard to the need for delegated 
decisions to be taken between formal community committee 
meetings.

9 Inner South Community Committee Wellbeing Budget Report 

The Area Improvement Manager, Tom O’Donovan presented a report of the 
Assistant Director (Citizens and Communities). The report sought to provide 
Members with: Details of the Wellbeing Budget position; an update on both 
the revenue and youth activities fund elements of the Wellbeing budget; 
Details of revenue projects agreed to date and details of project proposals for 
consideration and approval. Members were also asked to note the current 
position of the Small Grants Budget.
 
Members discussed the well-being project applications with officers and 
representatives of the organisations applying who were present.
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:
 

(a)  Note the contents of the report; 

(b)   Note the position of the Wellbeing Revenue projects and Activities fund 
elements of the wellbeing budgets as set out at paragraph 2.0-5.0 of 
the submitted report;

(c)   Note the revenue projects already agreed as listed at Table 1 and 
Table 2 of the submitted report;

(d)  That the following be agreed in respect of projects received for  Wellbeing 
funding proposals which were detailed within section 8.0 of the submitted 
report:-



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 26th November, 2014

 
 

Project Name of 
Group/Organisation

Amount 
Proposed 
from 
Wellbeing 
Budget 
2014/15

Wards Covered Decision

Inner South 
Older 
Person’s 
Event

Area Support Team £3,000 All three wards Approved

Money 
Buddies – 
South 
Leeds

Ebor Gardens 
Advice Centre

£2,660 All three wards Approved

Weekend 
lunch and 
breakfast 
clubs

Ciaran Bingham 
Foundation Trust*

£5,000 All three wards Approved

Operation 
Flame 
Bonfire 
Initiative -
ASB

West Yorkshire 
Police

£1575.84 All three wards Approved

 
 
(*During discussion of this item Councillor Gabriel advised the Committee that 
she was a Board Member of the Ciaran Bingham Foundation Trust.)

10 Inner South Community Committee Summary of Key Work Report 

The Area Improvement Manager, Tom O’Donovan presented a report of the 
Assistant Director (Citizens and Communities). The report brought together 
Members’ attention, a summary of key work which the Area Support Team are 
engaged in based on priorities identified by the Community Committee, that 
are not covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provided opportunities for further 
questioning or the opportunity to request a more detailed report on a particular 
issue.
 
RESOLVED - The Committee Resolved to:
 
(a)            Note the contents of the report and make comment as appropriate and
(b)            Agree to the establishment of an Older Persons Working Group 
alongside the Children and Young People and Environmental Sub Groups 
and that the following nominations be made to those subgroups:
 
 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 26th November, 2014

 
 
 
 

Sub Group Number of places Members  Appointed
Children and 
Young People Sub 
Group

3- one member per 
ward

Cllr Angela Gabriel, 
Cllr Judith Blake, Cllr 
Patrick Davey

Environmental Sub 
- Group

3 – one member per 
ward

Cllr Adam Ogilvie, Cllr 
Kim Groves , Cllr 
Mohammed Iqbal 

Older Persons 
Working Group

3 – one member per 
ward

Cllr Angela Gabriel, 
Cllr Judith Blake and 
Cllr Elizabeth Nash

 
11 Community Committee Appointments 

The Governance Officer presented a report of the City Solicitor. The report 
outlined the Community Committee’s role regarding appointments to: Outside 
Bodies; Community Champions; Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships and 
the Corporate Carers’ Group. In addition, the report invited the Committee to 
determine the appointments to these groups and organisations.
 
RESOLVED – That the following appointments be made:
 
Outside Bodies:
 
Belle Isle Elderly Winter Aid
Councillor Blake
 
Belle Isle Tenant Management Organisation (BITMO)
Councillors Blake and Groves
 
Holbeck Elderly Aid
Councillor Ogilvie
 
Middleton Elderly Aid
Councillor Groves
 
Inner South Local Housing Advisory Panel
Councillors Ogilvie and Truswell
 
Community Champions:
 
Environment & Community Safety – Councillor Ogilvie
Childrens Services – Councillor Gabriel
Employment, Skills and Welfare – Councillor Groves
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care – Councillors Truswell and Blake



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 26th November, 2014

 
Childrens’ Services Cluster Partnership Representatives:
 
Beeston and Cottingley and Middleton – Councillors Ogilvie and Groves
JESS (Joint extended schools and services: Beeston Hill, Holbeck, Belle Isle 
and Hunslet) – Councillors Gabriel, Iqbal and Blake
 
Corporate Carer’s Group
 
Councillor Gabriel
 


